

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 574 Wednesday 19 October 2022 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

FORM 7

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Authority) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in part of the land described as Lot 1 and Lot 2 on Title Plan 170918B being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 9350 Folio 521 comprising 8,629 square metres and shown as Parcel 21 and Parcel 24 on Survey Plan 24378.

Interest Acquired: All interests in the land including that of the:

Registered Proprietor: Paul William Parish (as to 1 of a total of 2 equal undivided shares)

Registered Proprietor: David Ernest Parish (as to 1 of a total of 2 equal undivided shares)

Mortgagee: Westpac Banking Corporation (ACN: 007 457 141)

The acquisition is made pursuant to 64A of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the construction of a roundabout at the intersection of Winchelsea Deans-Marsh Road and Cape Otway Road, Winchelsea.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on or about 15 August 2022.

Published with the authority of the Head, Transport for Victoria.

For and on behalf of the Head, Transport for Victoria

Signed: PETA OLIVE Name: Peta Olive Director, Land Acquisition Department of Transport Date 19 October 2022

SPECIAL

FORM 7

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Authority) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in part of the land described as Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 204530Y being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 9696 Folio 653 comprising 681 square metres and shown as Parcel 20 on Survey Plan 24378.

Interest Acquired: All interests in the land including that of the:

Registered Proprietor: Gerard Anthony Phillips

The acquisition is made pursuant to 64A of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the construction of a roundabout at the intersection of Winchelsea Deans-Marsh Road and Cape Otway Road, Winchelsea.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on or about 15 August 2022.

Published with the authority of the Head, Transport for Victoria.

For and on behalf of the Head, Transport for Victoria

Signed: PETA OLIVE Name: Peta Olive Director, Land Acquisition Department of Transport Date 19 October 2022

FORM 7

Regulation 16

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Authority) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in part of the land described as Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 142162 and Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision 401782F being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 9510 Folio 614 and Certificate of Title 11205 Folio 032 comprising 7,500 square metres and shown as Parcel 1, Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 on Survey Plan 24377.

Interest Acquired: All interests in the land including that of the:

Registered Proprietor: Wormbete Pastoral Company Pty Ltd (ACN: 007 641 438) (Formerly known as Aluminates (S.A) Proprietary Limited)

The acquisition is made pursuant to 64A of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the construction of a roundabout at the intersection of Winchelsea Deans-Marsh Road and Cape Otway Road, Winchelsea.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on or about 15 August 2022.

Published with the authority of the Head, Transport for Victoria.

For and on behalf of the Head, Transport for Victoria

Signed: PETA OLIVE Name: Peta Olive Director, Land Acquisition Department of Transport

Date 19 October 2022

This page was left blank intentionally

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2022

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8,
		658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
$\langle \! \! C \! \! \rangle$	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

Price Code A